RESOLUTION NO. 167

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KIRKLAND:
SECTION 1, That whereas, it is the opinion of the Town
Council of the Town of Kirkland that it is for the best interest
of the Town of Kirkland to dispose of that portion of the Town
Park, for the sum of \$8000.00 described as follows, to-wit:

"Beginning at the intersection of the center lines of Market Street and Waverly Street in the Map of Kirkland, King County, Washington, according to plat recorded in Volume 6 of Plats at pages 53 to 65 inclusive, of the records of said County, running thence along the center line of Waverly Street, North 460 24° 00" West 200.00 feet; thence South 430 36° 00" West 30.00 feet to the southeasterly corner of the Park and playfield site; thence along the north—wasterly boundary of said site (being also the southwesterly boundary of Waverly Street) North 460 24° 00" West 360.60 feet to the northeasterly markein of Lake Avenue Extension as deeded by Burke & Farrar Inc. to the City of Kirkland and recorded in volume 1163 of deeds at page 479, records of King County, Washington; thence along said margin North 280 30° 00" West 593.62 feet to the northwesterly corner of the Park and Playfield site; thence along the northwesterly boundary of said site; and its production North 36 610 30° 00" east, 162.01 feet to a point on the Northeasterly margin of said site; thence along said margin South 460 24° 00 " East, 515.09 feet to the true point of beginning."

to the Union A. High School District, King County, Wash.

SECTION 2: That in order to dispose of said property, as above set forth, it is necessary to call a special election in the Town of Kirkland, now, therefore, be it resolved by the said Council to request, and they do hereby request the election board of King County, Washington to call a special election, as soon as possible, in the Town of Kirkland to vote on the question of selling said park property to Union A. Highschool, King County, Washington for the sum of \$8000.00 as above set forth.

SECTION 3. That there shall be placed on the balot at said special election the proposition to be voted on in words and figures substantially as follows; to-wit:

Shall the Town of Kirkland sell a portion of the Town Park as described in Resolution No. 167 of the Town of Kirkland for the sum of \$8000.00?

Approved this 15th day of June, 1931

(SEAL)

Passed the Town Council this 15th day of June, 1931

WYBULLOWING (SEAL)

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

COUNTY OF KING)

I, W.B. Wittenmeyer, Clerk of the Town of Kirkland, do hereby certify that the within is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution No. 167 of the Town of Kirkland now of file in the office of the Town Clerk.

Dated this 15th day of June, 1931

WBWittenh